

Department of Environmental Quality

Kimberly D. Shelley Executive Director

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY Erica Brown Gaddis, PhD

DEIDRE HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

November 15, 2021

DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY UTAH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY PUBLIC NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON JORDAN BASIN WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY'S DRAFT UPDES PERMIT

PURPOSE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Utah Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) will conduct a public hearing to receive public comments on Jordan Basin Water Reclamation Facility's Draft UPDES Permit.

PERMIT INFORMATION

PERMITTEE NAME: Jordan Basin Water Reclamation Facility MAILING ADDRESS: PO Box 629, Riverton, Utah 84065

TELEPHONE NUMBER: (801) 571-1166

FACILITY LOCATION: 13826 South Jordan Basin Lane, Riverton, Utah 84065

UPDES PERMIT NO.: UT0025852

PERMITTED OUTFALLS: 001

RECEIVING WATER: Jordan River

BACKGROUND

The Jordan Basin Water Reclamation Facility (JBWRF) was completed in June 2012. The JBWRF serves the communities of Draper, Riverton, South Jordan, Sandy, Herriman, Bluffdale, and unincorporated areas of Salt Lake County. The JBWRF is a membrane bio-reactor (MBR) treatment plant that incorporates biological phosphorus and nitrogen removal and micro-filtration. Disinfection is provided by an ultra violet disinfection system. The 30-day average design flow of phase one of the water reclamation facility is 15 MGD with a peak hourly flow of 27 MGD. At build out, the facility will have a capacity of 30 MGD.

HEARING LOCATION

In-Person Hearing: Jordan Basin District Offices

1253 W. Jordan Basin Lane Bluffdale, UT, 84065

Virtual Hearing Option: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89099287358

Date: December 20, 2021

Time: Informational session at 6:30pm to 7:00pm

Public Hearing beginning at 7:00pm

Page 2 Jordan Basin Water Reclamation Facility Public Hearing Notice

PUBLIC COMMENTS

The Public Notice period opened on October 13, 2021 and was extended on November 15, 2021. Public comments are invited any time prior to the deadline of the close of business on <u>January 7</u>, <u>2022</u>. Oral comments will be received, but not responded to, at Public Hearing. Typed comments are preferred to help with clarity. Written public comments can be submitted to: Danielle Lenz, UPDES Surface Water Section, Utah Division of Water Quality, PO Box 144870, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4870 or by email at: <u>dlenz@utah.gov</u>.

The permit is available for public review under "Public Participation" at www.waterquality.utah.gov/. If internet access is not available, a copy may be obtained by calling Danielle Lenz at (385) 363-8250. For invitation to the meeting via Google Meet contact Danielle Lenz using methods above.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information may be obtained upon request by contacting Danielle Lenz at (385) 363-8250 or dlenz@utah.gov or by writing to Danielle Lenz at The Division of Water Quality, 195 North 1950 West, Salt Lake City, Ut 84114, (385) 332-9574. Related documents are available for review on the DWQ web page at https://deq.utah.gov/water-quality/water-quality-public-notices.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals with special needs (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) should contact the Utah State Accessibility website at https://www.utah.gov/accessibility.html.

DWQ-2021-028862